Regulatory Agreement **Multifamily Housing Projects**

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Housing

Federal Housing Commissioner

-08-30 10:19:58

Under Sections 207, 220, 221(d)(4), 231 and 232, Except Nonprofits Project No. 071~43158

Mortgagee:

CAMBRIDGE REALTY CAPITAL LTD. OF ILLINOIS

Amount of Mortgage Note:

\$9,580,500.00

Date:

August 24, 2000

Mortgage Recorded State of Illinois

00672383

County of Cook Page

Document

Date: August . 2000 Originally endorsed for insurance under Section 232 of the National Housing Act

This Agreement entered into this 24th day of August, 2000 among LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement seted as of March 1, 2000, and known as Trust No. 123079, whose address is 135 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2500, Chicago, IL 60603, and The Renairs, nc. at Beverly, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership whose address is 6633 North Lincoln Avenue, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60645, their successors, heirs and assigns (jointly and severally hereinafter referred to as owners) and the undersigned Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and his successors (hereinafter referred to as Secretary) whose address is 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604.

In consideration of the endorsement for insurface by the Secretary of the above described note or in consideration of the consent of the Secretary to the transfer of the mortgaged property or the sale and conveyance of the mortgaged property by the Secretary, and in order to comply with the requirements of the National Housing Act, as amended, and the Regulations adopted by the Secretary pursuant thereto, Owners agree for themselves, their successors, heirs and assigns, that in connection with the mortgaged property and the project operated thereon and so long as the contract of moragage insurance continues in effect, and during such further period of time as the Secretary shall be the owner, holder or to reinsurer of the mortgage, or during any time the Secretary is obligated to insure a mortgage on the mortgage property:

- Owners, except as limited by paragraph 17 hereof, assume and agree to make promptly all payments due under the note and mortgage.
- (a) Owners shall establish or continue to maintain a reserve fund for replacements by the allocation to such reserve fund in a separate account with the mortgagee or in a safe and responsible depository designated by the mortgagee, concurrently with the beginning of payments towards amortization of the principal of the mortgage insured or held by the Secretary of an amount equal to \$ 9,245.42* per month unless a different date or per month unless a different date or amount is approved in writing by the Secretary.

Such fund, whether in the form of a cash deposit or invested in obligations of, or fully guaranteed as to principal by, the United States of America shall at all times be under the control of the mortgagee. Disbursements from such fund, whether for the purpose of effecting replacement of structural elements and mechanical equipment of the project or for any other purpose, may be made only after receiving the consent in writing of the Secretary. In the event that the owner is unable to make a mortgage note payment on the due date and that payment cannot be made prior to the due day of the next such installment or when the mortgagee has agreed to forgo making an election to assign the mortgage to the Secretary based on a monetary default, or to withdraw an election already made, the Secretary is authorized to instruct the mortgagee to withdraw funds from the reserve fund for replacements to be applied to the mortgage payment in order to prevent or cure the default. In addition, in the event of a default in the terms of the mortgage, pursuant to which the loan has been accelerated, the Secretary may apply or authorize the application of the balance in such fund to the amount due on the mortgage debt as accelerated.

- (b) Where Owners are acquiring a project already subject to an insured mortgage, the reserve fund for replacements to be established will be equal to the amount due to be in such fund under existing agreements or charter provisions at the time Owners acquire such project, and payments hereunder shall begin with the first payment due on the mortgage after acquisition, unless some other method of establishing and maintaining the fund is approved in writing by the Secretary.
- Real property covered by the mortgage and this agreement is described in Schedule A attached hereto. Exhibit

(This paragraph 4 is not applicable to cases insured under Section 232.)

project available to occupants at charges not exceeding those es ablished in accordance with a rental schedule approved in ting by the Secretary, for any project subject to regulation of at by the Secretary. Accommodations shall not be rented for ud of less than thirty (3) days, or, unless the mortgage is insured under Section 231, for more than three years. Commercial facilities shall be rented for such use and upon such terms as approved by the Secretary. Subleasing of dwelling accommodations, except for publiases of single dwelling accommodations by the terrent thereof, shall be prohibited without prior written approval of Owner, and the Secretary and any lease shall so provide. Upon discovery of any unapproved sublease, Owners shall immediately dignand car ellation and notify the Secretary thereof.

- (b) Upon prior written approval by the Secretary, Owners may charge to and receive from any tenant such amounts as from time to time may be mutually agreed upon between the tenant and the Owners for any facilities and/or services which may be furnished by the Owners or others to such terant upon his request, in addition to the facilities and services included in the approved rental schedule. Approval of charges for facilities and services is not required for any project not subject to regulation of rent by the Secretary.
- (c) For any project subject to regulation of rent by the Secretary, the Secretary will at any time entertain a written request for a increase properly supported by substantiating evidence and within a reasonable time shall:

form HUD-92466 (10-85) ref Handbook 4571.1

- (i) Approve a rental schedule that is necessary to compensate for any net increase, occurring since the last approved rental schedule, in taxes (other than income taxes) and operating and maintenance cost over which Owners have no effective control or;
- (ii) Deny the increase stating the reasons erefor.
- 5. (a) If the mortgage is originally a Secretary-held purchase money mortgage, or is originally endorsed for insurance under any Section other than Sections 231 or 232 and is not designed primarily for occupancy by elderly persons, Owners shall not in selecting tenants discriminate against any person or persons by reason of the fact that there are children in the family.
 - (b) If the morto ge is originally endorsed for insurance under Section 221, Owners shall in selecting tenants give to displaced persons or families an absolute preference or priority of occupancy which shall be accomplished as follows:
 - (1) For a period of sixty (e0) days from the date of original offering, unless a shorter period of time is approved in writing by the Secretary, all units shall be held for such preferred applicants, after which time any remaining unrented units may be rented to not referred applicants;
 - (2) Thereafter, and on a continuing basis, such preferred applicants shall be given preference over nonpreferred applicants in their placement on a waiting list to be maintained by the Owners; and
 - (3) Through such further provisions agreed to in writing by the parties.
 - (c) Without the prior written approval of the Secretary not more than 25% of the number of units in a project insured under Section 231 shall be occupied by persons other than elderly persons.
 - (d) All advertising or efforts to rent a project insured under Section 231 shall reflect a bona fide effort of the Owners to obtain occupancy by elderly persons.
- Owners shall not without the prior written approval of the Secretary:
 - (a) Convey, transfer, or encumber any of the mortgaged property, or permit the conveyance, transfer or encumbrance of such property.
 - (b) Assign, transfer, dispose of, or encumber any personal property of the project, including rents, or pay out any funds except from surplus cash, except for reasonable operating expenses and necessary repairs.
 - (c) Convey, assign, or transfer any beneficial interest in any trust holding title to the property, or the interest of any general partner in a partnership owning the property, or any right to manage or receive the rents and profits from the mortgaged property.
 - (d) Remodel, add to, reconstruct, or demolish any part of the mortgaged property or subtract from any real or personal property of the project.
 - (e) Make, or receive and retain, any distribution of assets or any income of any kind of the project except surplus cash and except on the following conditions:
 - (1) All distributions shall be made only as of and after the end of a semiannual or annual fiscal period, and only as permitted by the law of the applicable jurisdiction;

- (2) No distribution shall be made from borrowed funds, prior to the completion of the project or when there is any default under this Agreement or under the note or mortgage;
- (3) Any distribution of any funds of the project, which the party receiving such funds is not entitled to retain hereunder, shall be held in trust separate and apart from any other funds; and
- (4) There shall have been compliance with all outstanding notices of requirements for proper maintenance of the project.
- (f) Engage, except for natural persons, in any other business or activity, including the operation of any other rental project, or incur any liability or obligation not in connection with the project.
- (g) Require, as a condition of the occupancy or leasing of any unit in the project, any consideration or deposit other than the prepayment of the first month's rent plus a security deposit in an amount not in excess of one month's rent to guarantee the performance of the covenants of the lease. Any funds collected as security deposits shall be kept separate and apart from all other funds of the project in a trust account the amount of which shall at all times equal or exceed the aggregate of all outstanding obligations under said account.
- (h) Permit the use of the dwelling accommodations or nursing facilities of the project for any purpose except the use which was originally intended, or permit commercial use greater than that originally approved by the Secretary.
- 7. Owners shall maintain the mortgaged premises, accommodations and the grounds and equipment appurtenant thereto, in good repair and condition. In the event all or any of the buildings covered by the mortgage shall be destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, the more derived from any insurance on the property shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the mortgage.
- 8. Owners shall not file any petition in bankruptcy or for a receiver or in insolvency or for reorganization or composition, or make any assignment for the binefit of creditors or to a trustee for creditors, or permit an adjudication in bankruptcy or the taking possession of the mortgaged property or at y part thereof by a receiver or the seizure and sale of the mortgaged property or any part thereof under judicial process or pursuant to any power of tale, and fail to have such adverse actions set aside within forty-five (15) days.
- 9. (a) Any management contract entered into by Owners or any of them involving the project shall con air a provision that, in the event of default hereunder, it shall be subject to termination without penalty upon written request by the Secretary. Upon such request Owners shall immediately arrange to terminate the contract within a period of not more than thirty (30) days and shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Secretary for continuing proper management of the project.
 - (b) Payment for services, supplies, or materials shall not exceed the amount ordinarily paid for such services, supplies, or materials in the area where the services are rendered or the supplies or materials furnished.
 - (c) The mortgaged property, equipment, buildings, plans, offices, apparatus, devices, books, contracts, records, documents, and other papers relating thereto shall at all times be maintained in reasonable condition for proper audit and subject to examination and inspection at any reasonable time by the Secretary or his

- duly authorized agents. Owners shall keep copies of all written contracts or other instruments which affect the mortgaged property, all or any of which may be subject to inspection and examination by the Secretary or his duly authorized agents.
- (d) The books and accounts of the operations of the mortgaged property and of the project shall be kept in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
- (e) Within sixty (60) days following the end of each fiscal year the Secretary shall be furnished with a complete annual financial report based upon an examination of the books and records of mortgagor prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary, prepared and certified to by an officer or responsible Owner and, when required by the Secretary, prepared and certified by a Certified Public Accountant, or other person acceptable to the Secretary.
- (f) At request of the Section, his agents, employees, or attorneys, the Owners shall furnish pointhly occupancy reports and shall give specific answers to questions upon which information is desired from time to time relative to income, assets, liabilities, contracts, operation, and condition of the property ad the status of the insured mortgage.
- (g) All rents and other receipts of the project shall be deposited in the name of the project in a financial institution, whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal Government. Such funds shall be withdrawn only in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement for expenses of the project or for distributions of surplus cash as permitted by paragraph 6(e) above. Any Owner receiving funds of the project other than by such distribution of surplus cash shall immediately deposit such funds it he project bank account and failing so to do in violation of this Agreement shall hold such funds in trust. Any Owner receiving property of the project in violation of this Agreement shall hold such funds in trust. At such time as the Owners shall have lost control and/or possession of the project, all funds held in trust shall be delivered to the mortgagee to the extent that the mortgage indebtedness has not been satisfied.
- (h) If the mortgage is insured under Section 232:
 - (1) The Owners or lessees shall at all times maintain in full force and effect from the state or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as a nursing home and shall not lease all or part of the project except on terms approved by the Secretary.
 - (2) The Owners shall suitably equip the project for nursing home operations.
 - (3) The Owners shall execute a Security Agreement and Financing Statement (or other form of chattel lien) upon all items of equipment, except as the Secretary may exempt, which are not incorporated as security for the insured mortgage. The Security Agreement and Financing Statement shall constitute a first lien upon such equipment and shall run in favor of the mortgagee as additional security for the insured mortgage.
 - (i) If the mortgage is insured under Section 231, Owners or lessees shall at all times maintain in full force and effect from the state or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as housing for the elderly.

- 10. Owners will comply with the provisions of any Federal, State, or local law prohibiting discrimination in housing on the grounds of race, color, religion or creed, sex, or national origin, including Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-284; 32 Stat. 73), as amended, Executive Order 11063, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulations of the Department of Housing and Urban Development implementing these authorities (including 24 CFR Parts 100, 107 and 110, and Subparts I and M of Part 200).
- 11. Upon a violation of any of the above provisions of this Agreement by Owners, the Secretary may give written notice thereof, to Owners, by registered or certified mail, addressed to the addresses stated in this Agreement, or such other addresses as may subsequently, upon appropriate written notice thereof to the Secretary, be designated by the Owners as their legal business address. If such violation is not corrected to the satisfaction of the Secretary within thirty (30) days after the date such notice is mailed or within such further time as the Secretary determines is necessary to correct the violation, without further notice the Secretary may declare a default under this Agreement effective on the date of such declaration of default and upon such default the Secretary may:
 - (a) (i) If the Secretary holds the note declare the whole of said indebtedness immediately due and payable and then proceed with the foreclosure of the mortgage;
 - (ii) If said note is not held by the Secretary notify the holder of the note of such default and request holder to declare a default under the not and mortgage, and holder after receiving such notice and request, but not otherwise, at its option, may declare the whole indebtedness due, and thereupon proceed with foreclosure of the mortgage, or assign the note and mortgage to the Secretary as provided in the Regulations;
 - (b) Collect all rents and charges in connection with the operation of 'ne project and use such collections to pay the Owners' obligations 'moor this Agreement and under the note and mortgage and the necessary expenses of preserving the property and operating the project
 - (c) Take possession of the project, bring any action necessary to enforce any righs of the Owners growing out of the project operation, and operate the project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement until such time as the Secretary in his discretion determines that the Owners are again in a position to operate the project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and in compliance with the equirements of the note and mortgage.
 - (d) Apply to any court, State or Federal, for specific performance of this Agreement, for an injunction against any violation of the Agreement, for the appointment of a receiver to take over and operate the project in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, or for such other relief as may be appropriate, since the injury to the Secretary arising from a default under any of the terms of this Agreement would be irreparable and the amount of damage would be difficult to ascertain.
- 12. As security for the payment due under this Agreement to the reserve fund for replacements, and to secure the Secretary because of his liability under the endorsement of the note for insurance, and as security for the other obligations under this Agreement, the Owners respectively assign, pledge and mortgage to the Secretary their rights to the rents, profits, income and charges of whatsoever sort which they may receive or be entitled to receive from the operation of the

mortgaged property, subject, however, to any assignment of rents in the insured mortgage referred to herein. Until a default is declared under this Agreement, however, permission is granted to Owners to collect and retain under the provisions of this Agreement such rents, profits, income, and charges, but upon default this permission is terminated as to all rents due or collected thereafter.

- 13. As used in this Agreement the term:
 - (a) "Mortgage" includes "Deed of Trust", "Chattel Mortgage", "Security Instrument", and any other security for the note identified herein, and endorsed for insurance or held by the Secretary;
 - (b) "Mortgagee" refers to the holder of the mortgage identified herein, its successors and assigns;
 - (c) "Owners" refers to the persons named in the first paragraph hereof and designeted as Owners, their successors, heirs and assigns;
 - (d) "Mortgaged Property" in access all property, real, personal or mixed, covered by the mortgage or mortgages securing the note endorsed for insurance or held by the Secretary;
 - (e) "Project" includes the mortgaged property and all its other assets of whatsoever nature or wheresoever situate, used in or owned by the business conducted on said mragared property, which business is providing housing and other activities as are incidental thereto;
 - (f) "Surplus Cash" means any cash remaining after:
 - (1) the payment of:
 - All sums due or currently required to be paid under the terms of any mortgage or note insured or held by the Secretary;
 - (ii) All amounts required to be deposited in the reserve fund for replacements;
 - (iii) All obligations of the project other than the insured mortgage unless funds for payment are set aside or deferment of payment has been approved by the Secretary; and
 - (2) the segregation of:
 - An amount equal to the aggregate of all special funds required to be maintained by the project; and
 - (ii) All tenant security deposits held.
 - (g) "Distribution" means any withdrawal or taking of cash or any assets of the project, including the segregation of cash or assets for subsequent withdrawal within the limitations of Paragraph 6(e) hereof, and excluding payment for reasonable expenses incident to the operation and maintenance of the project.

- (h) "Default" means a default declared by the Secretary when a violation of this Agreement is not corrected to his satisfaction within the time allowed by this Agreement or such further time as may be allowed by the Secretary after written notice;
 - "Section" refers to a Section of the National Housing Act. as amended.
- (j) "Displaced persons or families" shall mean a family or families, or a person, displaced from an urban renewal area, or as the result of government action, or as a result of a major disaster as determined by the President pursuant to the Disaster Relief Act of 1970.
- (k) "Elderly person" means any person, married or single, who is sixty-two years of age or over.
- 14. This instrument shall bind, and the benefits shall inure to, the respective Owners, their heirs, legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors in office or interest, and assigns, and to the Secretary and his successors so long as the contract of mortgage insurance continues in effect, and during such further time as the Secretary shall be the owner, holder, or reinsurer of the mortgage, or obligated to reinsure the mortgage.
- 15. Owners warrant that they have not, and will not, execute any other agreement with provisions contradictory of, or in opposition to, the provisions hereof, and that, in any event, the requirements of this Agreement are paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations set forth and supersede any other requirements in conflict therewith.
- 16. The invalidity of any clause, part or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or the remaining portions thereof.
- 17. The following Owners: *

Por ot assume personal liability for payments due under the note and nor gage, or for the payments to the reserve for replacements, or for namers not under their control, provided that said Owners shall remain lable under this Agreement only with respect to the matters hereinafter stated; namely:

- (a) for funds or property of the project coming into their hands which, by the provisions hereof, they are not entitled to retain; and
- (b) for their own acts and dieds or acts and deeds of others which they have authorized in violation of the provisions hereof.
- 18. The LLC Rider attached here is hereby made a part hereof.

*LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION. not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000, and known as Trust No. 123079 and The Renaissance at Beverly, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership, and its current and future general and limited partners

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals on the date first

hereinabove written:

SUBJECT TO THE EXCULPATORY PROVISIONS ATTACHED HERETO

Andrew or Cook of Title.

Clark's Office LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000, and known as Trust No.

THE RENAISSANCE AT BEVERLY, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership

By: The Renaissance at Beverly, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, Its General Partner

Property of County Clark's Office Robert Hartman, Managing Member

SECRETARY:

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE FEDERAL HOUSING COMMISSIONER

	By:	Edward J. Hinsberger	-
P _C	Name:	Director, Chicago Multifan Authorized Agent	IIIY HUB
TO CAY	•	•	
Ox			
			•
A COOP	C		
•	40	×/_	· ·
	_	C	
•		75	
			Ö

EXCULPATORY PROVISIONS FOR THE RENAISSANCE AT BEVERLY FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION PROJECT NO. 071-43158

This document is executed by LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000, and known as Trust No. 123079 in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing in this document contained shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally, to pay any indebtedness occurring thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied, in said document (all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security thereunder) except that the said Trustee shall be liable for funds or property of the which Cook County Clarks Office project coming into its hard, which by the Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Housing Projects, it is not entitled to retain.

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
·) SS
COUNTY OF COOK	ý ·
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, no f March 1, 2000 and known as, of said Bank, a instrument ar peared before me foregoing instrument and caused thereto as [his] [next free and vol as Trustee as aforesaid, for the unit of the control o	a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid. DO ROSEMATY Collins of LASALLE BANK not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as Trust No. 123079 personally known to me to be the VICE PRESIDENT as Trustee aforesaid, and whose name is subscribed to the foregoing this day in person and acknowledged that [he] [she] executed the the corporate seal of said Bank, as Trustee as aforesaid, to be affixed luntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Bank, see and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and noteri	al seal this day of August, 2000.
My Commission Expires:	OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public MELISSA F.OBINSON RY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS COMMISSION Expires 01/20/2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL

JEMNIFER LAMZLL GOLDSTONE
COTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
THY CONNESSION EXPIRES:04/27/04

STATE OF ILLINOIS) ·
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)
•	

On this 29th day of August, 2000, before me appeared Edward Hundry who, being duly sworn, did say that he/she is the duly appointed Authorized Agent and the person who executed the foregoing instrument by virtue of the authority vested in him/her and acknowledged the same to be his free and voluntary act and deed as Authorized Agent for and on behalf of the SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.

IN TEST IMONY HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by Notarial Seal on the day and year last above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Dated: August <u>27</u>¹/₂, 2000.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Deborah Monroe
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 12/19/2000

Clart's Office

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

ACCESTON.

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN WILBERT L. SIEVER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 15 ACRES OF THE EAST 35 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35 EXCEPT ALL THAT PART OF SAID WEST 15 ACRES, WHICH LIES WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36) ALL IN TOWNSHIP 3° NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 16, 1953 AS DOCUMENT 15568363 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PROPERTY INDEX NUMBER:

19-36-322-011-0000

19-36-322-012-0000

19-3c-322-013-0000

19-36-322-014-0000

19-36-322-015-0000

19-36-322-016-0000

19-36-322-017-0000

19-36-322-018-0000

ADDRESS:

Jort's Office 8653 South Sacramento

Chicago, Illinois

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURNED TO:

Elizabeth H. Friedgut, Esq. Piper Marbury Rudnick & Wolfe 203 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60601

LLC RIDER TO REGULATORY AGREEMENT, MORTGAGE NOTE AND MORTGAGE

In further consideration of the endorsement for insurance by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") of the Mortgage Note between LaSalle Bank National Association, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000 and known as Trust No. 123079 (the "Trustee" or the "Mortgagor") and Cambridge Realty Capital Ltd. of Illinois, dated as of August 24, 2000, and in order to comply with the requirements of the National Housing Act, as amended and the regulations and directives adopted by the Secretary pursuant thereto, The Renaissance at Beverly, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company and the sole general partner of The Renaissance at Beverly, L.P., an Illinois limited partnership and the owner of 100% of the ceneficial interest in the Trustee (the "LLC") and Robert Hartman (the "Member") (the LLC and Meinber, collectively, the "General Partner") and the Trustee agree as described below for themselves, their successors, heirs and assigns, in connection with the mortgaged property and the project operated the ean and so long as the contract of mortgage insurance continues in effect and during such further period of time as HUD shall be the owner, holder, or reinsurer of the mortgage, or during any time PUD is obligated to insure a mortgage on the mortgaged property. The signatories to this document 1 ndertake the following obligations in their individual capacities as guarantors and as Trustee and Gen :ral Partner, and the consideration described above runs to the signatories in both capacities. The following provisions are added to and made a part of the project Mortgage Note, Mortgage, and Regulatory Agreement, all dated as of August 24, 2000.

- 1. If any provision of the Articles of Organization, Operating Agreement, other organizational documents, or any later amendment to mose documents of the LLC, conflicts with the terms of the Project Loan Documents (e.g., the Mortgage, Note, Mortgage, Security Agreements and the Regulatory Agreement), the provisions of the Project Loan Documents will control.
- 2. Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the conterty, any signatory to this LLC Rider receiving funds of the project other than by distribution of surplus cash as authorized in paragraph 6(e) of the Regulatory Agreement shall immediately deposit such funds in the project bank account and failing to do so in violation of this Agreement shall hold such funds in trust. Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the contrary, any signatory to this LLC kider receiving property of the project in violation of this agreement shall immediately deliver such property to the project and failing to do so shall hold such property in trust.
- 3. Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the contrary, all signatories to this rider are liable for:
 - a. Funds or property of the project coming into their hands which, by the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement, they are not entitled to retain; and

CHIDOCS2/21322/3144515.1

- b. Their own acts and deeds or acts and deeds of others which they have authorized in violation of the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement; and
- c. For their acts which violate statutes governing the conduct of owners of multifamily projects with a HUD insured mortgage;
- 4. Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the contrary, any member-manager or member of the LLC with governance interests equaling or exceeding 10 percent, or member of the LLC with financial interests equaling or exceeding 25 percent, who, as of August 1, 2000, the date of the Regulatory Agreement, including the following: Robert Hartman, shall be liable on a joint and several basis, in the amount of any loss, damage or cost (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) resulting from fraud or intentional misrepresentation by the Trustee or the LLC, the Trustee's or LLC's agents or employees, or a member of the LLC in connection with obtaining the loan evidenced by the note, or in complying with any of the Trustee's or LLC's obligations under the Project Loan Documents.
- 5. All signatories to this rider will be considered agents of the Trustee or General Partner for the purpose of establishing riability under the double damages provision at 12 U.S.C. §1715z-4a and the equity skimming penalty under 12 U.S.C. §1715z-19, unless HUD agrees in writing to the contrary.
- 6. Each signatory to this rider will be individually liable for payment of the entire amount of any civil money penalty imposed on the Trustee or General Partner pursuant to Section 537 of the National Housing Act, 12 U.S.C §1735f-15.
- 7. The LLC has designated Robert Hartman as its official representative for all matters concerning the project which require HUD consent or approval. The signature of this person will bind the LLC in all such matters. The LLC may from time to time appoint a new representative to perform this function, but within three (3) business days of doing so, will provide HUD with written notification of the name, address, and telephone number of its new representative. When a member other than the member identified above has full or partial authority for man agement of the project, the LLC will promptly provide HUD with the name of that member and the nature of that member's management authority.
- 8. Notwithstanding any provision of state law to the contrary, no signatory to this rider shall have any right of subrogation or indemnification against the Trustee or General Partner or the property of the project by reason of any payment made or liability incurred pursuant to this rider or any statute to which this LLC Rider refers.
- 9. Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein or in the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage or the Regulatory Agreement to the contrary, it is agreed that the execution of this LLC Rider shall impose no personal liability upon the Mortgagor or the LLC or any member thereof,

whether as a member or individually, for payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Mortgage Note and in the event of a default, the holder thereof shall look solely to the property subject to the Mortgage and to the rents, issues and profits thereof in satisfaction of the indebtedness evidenced by the Mortgage Note and will not seek or obtain any deficiency or personal judgment against the Mortgagor or the LLC or any member thereof, whether as a member or individually, with respect to such indebtedness, except such judgment or decree as may be necessary to foreclose or bar its interest in the property subject to the Mortgage and all other property mortgaged, pledged, conveyed or assigned to secure payment of the note, provided, that nothing in this condition and no action so taken shall operate to impair any obligation of the Mortgagor or the LLC or any member thereof, whether as a member or individually, under the Regulatory Agreement, including, but not limited ider.

Coop County Of County Clerk's Office to, this LLC Rider.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals on the date first hereinabove written.

OWNERS:

DODONE OF

SUBJECT TO THE EXCULPATORY PROVISIONS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000 and known as Trust No. 123079

, –	Name:	BOSEMAN G	
		_ Colling	
	Its:	WICE PRESIDENT	

THE RENAISSANCE AT BEVERLY, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company

0

Robert Hartman, Managing Member

ROBERT HARTMAN, an individual

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)
I the understand a Nistana Dallis, it was a local or a
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ROSEMBLY COLLAND Of LASALLE BANK
United the second of the secon
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000 and known as Trust No. 123079, personally, known to me to be the
-C11 LACALLE DANIZALAMONTAL
ASSOCIATION, as Trustee aforesaid, and whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument
and caused the corporate seal of said LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
as aforesaid, to be affixed thereto as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of said LAS ALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION., as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this day of August, 2000.
day of August, 2000.
milion Kolmoon
Notary Public
MELISSA BORINGON
My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IL CINOIS
My Commission Expires 01/20/2007
<i>'</i> τ' ₂
3,
$O_{\mathcal{E}_{\alpha}}$
Contraction of the second of t

COUNTY OF COOK)	88 .					
The foregoing instr	ument wa	s acknowle	dged before	me this	Zyth	day of A	ugust, 2000
by ROBERT HARTMAN,							
Illinois limited liability con	mnany an	d as an indi	ividual				,

OFFICIAL SEAL

JENNIFER LAWELL GOLDSTONE
COTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
OF COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/27/04

My Commission & Mires.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Or Cook Colling Clarks One 72384

EXCULPATORY PROVISION FOR THE RENAISSANCE AT BEVERLY FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION PROJECT NO. 071-43158

This document is executed by LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated as of March 1, 2000 and known as Trust No. 123079 in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing in this document contained shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally, to pay any indebtedness occurring thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performanc: of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied, in said document (all such personal liability if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security thereunder) except that the said Trustee shall be liable for funds or property of the project coming into its hand, which by the Regulatory Agreement for Multifamily Housing Projects, it is not entitled to retain.